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and
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On April 8, 1981, the above named individual complainants
(Lerner and Toback)  and the Connecticut State Employees Associa-
tion (CSEA) filed this complaint alleging that the State of
Connecticut (the State) violated Section 5-272(a)(4)  of the Act
Concerning Collective Bargaining for State Employees (the Act)
by unilaterally adopting a policy which prohibits employees of
the Department of Vocational Rehabilitation from accepting finan-
cial remuneration for work that is customarily within the duties
for which they receive compensation in their regular position.
The Union claims that such an
duty to bargain in good faith,

action by the employer violates its
as it constitutes a change in a

practice concerning a mandatory bargaining subject.

After the requisite preliminary steps were taken, the matter
was brought for a hearing before the Connecticut State Board of
Labor Relations (the Board) on March 23,
appeared and were represented.

1982, at which the parties
Full opportunity was given to the

parties to adduce evidence, examine and crosp ' '
and make argument.

c>-examine  witnesses,
At the close of hcarinc

time to file briefs, which they did.
i, parties were given

Based on the record before the Board, we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and dismissal of the complaint.

Findings  of Fact___  _-

1. The State is an employer within the meaning of the Act.

2. CSEA is an emnloyee  organization within the meaning of  the
Act and is the exclusive bargaining representative for the P--3B
bargaining unit.

3. The position of vocational rehabilitation counselor  is in
the P-3B bargaining unit .and  is within the Stnt~z's  Department cf
Education (Department).



4. Hank Lerner and Marilyn Toback-Reveley are employed by
the State as vocational rehabilitation counselors.

5. Since 1952, the Department has had in effect poiicies
limiting the outside employment of Department employees in certain
situations..

6. That rule has been periodically revised in minor ways since
it&  inception.

7. In 1975, the rule was revised to place the following con-
ditions on outside employment of Department employees:

1. The work in no way interferes with or controls
the degree of effectiveness of his work in the
department.

2. The work in no way reflects detrimentally upon
the state service or its prestige.

3. Such outside obligatiohs  do not prevent the indi-
vidual from assuming emergency duties required by
the regular position.

4. The individual does not receive remuneration for
work which is customarily within the duties for which
compensation is received for his regular position.

(Exhibit 5)

8. This policy has been applied by the Department on a case
by case basis to determine whether or not the outside employment of
specific individuals is permissible.

9. In late 1979, Lerner and Toback  were hired by a private
company to wbrk as vocational. rehabilitation counselors.

10. Toback  subsequently contacted Joseph Galotti, Director of
the Department of Vocational Rehabilitation to inquire whether the
Department wollld  permit her to hold this outside position.

11. Toback was not aware of the 2.s-ecific  policy then in effect,
but felt that there might be a conflict of interest for Tobac!;  to
hold that particular job.

12. Galotti referred the question to Dr. Thomas Connors, Bureau
Chief of Rehabilitative Services.

13. In April, 1980, Lerner and Toback  contacted Connors to
obtain his opinion on the question.

14. Connors informed them that a similar case had been brought
by another Department employee to the State Ethics Commission and
that he would make no final decision until the Ethics Commission had
ruled on that case.

15. Subsequently, the Ethics Commission ruled on the case to
which Connor had referred. The Commission ruled that the employee
in that case could not properly undertake the t!,;pe  of work involved
in that case.

16. Although the Ethics Commission ruling did not involve pre-
cisely the type of employment situation i.1;  which Lerner and Toback
were involved, Connors irlformed  vocational 'cductition  counselors
that they must cease all part time cc~~lnseliilg  er!ploymcnt.

17. CSEA attempted to request an Ethicc Coiymission  ruling on
behalf of Lerner and Toback, but the I*Jtliics  Com*,lission  declined on
the basis that the Depaj:tment  of Educaiion's  prohibitory rule made .
the questior1  lnooi-..
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Conclusions of Law

1. An employer's unilateral change in an existing term or
condition of employment involving a mandatory subject of bargain-
ing will constitute a refusal to bargain and a prohibited practice
unless the employer proves an adequate defense.

2. The subject of restrictions on outside employment con-
cerns a term or condition of employment and a mandatory subject
of bargaining.

3. The State's application of the existing policy on outside
employment did not create a unilateral change in existing practice.

4. CSEA therefore has not established a prima facie case
showing unilateral change and the complaint must be Gzssed.

Discussion

An employer's unilateral change in an existing term or con-
dition of employment involving a mandatory subject of bargaining
during the term of an existing collective bargaining agreement
will constitute a refusal to bargain and a prohibited practice
unless the employer proves an appropriate defense. Town of Trum-
bull, Decision No. 2103 (1981); Hartford Board of-Education, Ded-
sion  No. 1671 (1978); Town of Westport,  Decision  No. 1621 (1977);T-r--Town of Newington, Decision No. 1116-[1973),  aff'd in Town of
Newington v. Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, Docket
No.m3mourt  of Common Pleas, Hartford J. D., December 11,
1973), Kinmouth, J.; Town of East Haven-.----.---' Decision No. 1279 (1975),
aff'd in Town of East Baven, et al v. East Haven Police Union.4- - .--
&, Docket No. 142400 (S?@erior Court, New IIaven  J. D., June 17,
1975), Levine, J. As part of its &ma facie case, the Union must-- -i--prove that there has in fact been a change rn an existing term or
condition of employment. Failure to do so requ..res  dismissal of
the complaint. - Town of East Haven, Decision No.  1937 (1980); State- -
of Connecticut (Comptroller), Decision No. 1871 (1980).

There is no doubt that the subject of outside cmploymcnt  con-
cerns a mandatory subject of bargaining. Town of Ridgefield, Deci-
sion No. 1204 (1974). Unilateral change inn existing pGti<e
and policy on outside employment would therefore constitute a
refusal to bargain and a prohibited practice. However, as a thresh-
old matter, the complainant must establish as a matter of fact that
an existing practice or policy has been changed. We do not see
that this has been established in the present. case. The record
shows that the Department has had a longstanding  practice and
policy of limiting outside  employment which has been applied where
questions have arisen concerning the outside employment of Depart-
ment members. In the present case, the Department has simply
applied the existing policy. In doing so, it determined that
Lerner and Toback's  particular activity is not permitted  by the
policy.

The CSEA's complaint has been directed toward the use of such
a rule per se, claiming that it is something new. As the record
showsl itsis not new. However, we can not overlook the clear fact
that the existing  policy allows forreview of specific applications
of the rule by a committee selected by the secretary to the State
Board of Education. There was no showinq  that such a committee
was selected to review  Lerner and Tobsclcis  specific situation. We
cannot, however, find that failure to select such a committee con-
stitutes a unilateral change in the present case because no showing
has been made that either Lerner or Toback  requested investigation
by such a committee. Presumably, that avenue is still open to tllem.

Insofar as the standards for lim.iting  outside employment cre
concerned, if- CSEA wishes relaxation of those standards, it will
have to be accomplished at the bargaiiling  table.
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O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by the Act Concerning
Collective Bargaining  for State Employees, it is

ORDERED, that the complaint herein be, and the same hereby
is, dismissed.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

Bv _
a  ”

s/ Kenneth A. Stroble
Kenneth A. Stroble

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia'V.  Low

TO:

Mrs. Sandra B,xloon,  Director of
Personnel and Labor RF:lations

State of Connecticut
Room 403, State Office Building
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

Robert Finder, Labor Relations Director
State of Connecticut
Room 529, State Office Building
Hartford, Conriectictt 06106

Scott Schwartz, Labor Rclati.ons  Advisor
State of Connecticut
Room 529, State Office Building
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

Robert Krzys,  Esq.
C.S.E.A.
760 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, Connecticut OG106

CERTIFIED (RRR)
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